VILLAGE OF LOMBARD REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION

For Inclusion on Board Agenda Bids and Proposals

TO :	President and V	illage Bo	ard of T	rustees			
FROM :	Scott Niehaus, V	/illage M	lanager				
DATE :	<u>June 4, 2015</u>	Age	nda Dat	e: June 1	8 <u>,, 2015</u>		
TITLE :	Change Order #	1, Bulk S	Salt Purc	hase for	Road Sa	It 2014	-2015
SUBMITTED BY:	Tom Ellis, Oper	ations Su	perinter	ndent, Pu	ıblic Wo	rks B	
RESULTS:							
Date Bids Were Pu	blished N/A	Bido	ling Clo	sed N/A	A.		
Total Number of B			U				
Total Number of B			ons				
Bid Security Requi				Yes		N	o
Performance Bond				Yes		N	o
Were Any Bids Wi				Yes		N	
Explanation:		- No.					
Waiver of Bids Requested?			Yes		N	O	
If yes, explain: Illin	ois State Joint Pur	rchase Pr	ogram				
See attached memo			U				
Award Recommen	ded to Lowest		Yes		N	o	
Responsible Bidder		- 2	_		-		
If no, explain:							
See attached memo).						
FISCAL IMPACT:							
Amount of Award	Original\$124,056.	.00 acct.	420.730.	730.73310	0-MFT		
Recommend \$145,							
	•						
BACKGROUND/I	RECOMMENDA'	TION:					
See attached memo).						
Has Recommended			ge Previo		X_Yes		
If yes, was quality					X_Yes	N	O
Was item bid in acc				_	Yes	<u>X</u> N	O
Waiver of bids - Pu	iblic Act 85-1295 c	loes not	apply	2	Yes Yes		
REVIEW (as neede	d):						
Village Attorney X				Da	ate		
Finance Director X					ite		
Village Manager X					ite		

NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday, prior to the Board Agenda distribution.



Memorandum

To: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager

Through: Carl Goldsmith, Director of Public Works

From: Tom Ellis, Operations Superintendent

Date: June 4, 2015

Subject: 2015-2016 Winter Season Road Salt Purchase

On April 3, 2014 the Village Board approved the extension of the Illinois Joint purchase contract with Morton Salt Inc. for bulk road salt. The contract extension locked salt prices at last year's rate of \$51.69 per ton. The contract extension was approved for 2000 tons of salt with the option for 2400 tons.

The Village currently has approximately 4800 tons of salt in storage at the Keith J. Surges Center salt dome. An estimated 2600 tons of salt has been used to treat the roadways this season.

The Village has been offered 400 tons in addition to the 2400 tons of salt at current contract pricing for the 2014-2015 season. Salt prices for the 2015-2016 year have reached \$70.44 per ton, an \$18.75 increase per ton. The purchase of the additional 400 tons of salt would be an \$8,000 savings under the current contract pricing.

The purchase of off-season salt will fill the salt dome and afford the Village the option to not participate in higher-price salt purchases for two years given normal winter conditions.

Staff is requesting the approval of a change order in the amount of \$21,250.00. Salt purchases will be paid for by the MFT fund 420.730.73310

Please place this item on the June 18, 2015 Board agenda.

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD CHANGE ORDER

Approved By: (<\$10K or 25%) Village Manager Approved By: Contractor Date Approved By: Village President Attest:	ROJECT NAMI 201	PROJECT NO.:							
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER: additional 400 tons at current contract pricing of \$51.69 per to the second pricing of \$51.69 per to the sec	LOCATION: 1139 N Garfield St CHANGE OR						#1		
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([1]+[2]) PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL) PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]-[4]) NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+ \$21,250.00 TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION: TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: (PENDING APPROVAL) BUDGET ESTIMATE: ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: SO.00 RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE: Approved By: (*510K or 25%) Village Manager Approved By: Ontractor Date Approved By: Village President Attest:	CONTRACTOR: Morton Salt Company DATE:						4-Jun-15		
### TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: [2] \$ CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([1]+[2]) [3] \$124,056 PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL) [4] \$21,250 PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]-[4]) [5] \$145,306 NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+ \$21,250.00 TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION: NONE TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: (PENDING APPROVAL) BUDGET ESTIMATE: \$0.00 ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: \$0.00 RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE: Operation Superintendent Date Approved By: (*\$10K or 25%) Village Manager N/A Contractor Date Approved By: Village President Attest:	ESCRIPTION OF C	CHANGE ORDER:	addit	tional 400 tor	ns at current contrac	t pricin	ng of \$51.69 per ton		
### TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: [2] \$ CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([1]+[2]) [3] \$124,056 PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL) [4] \$21,250 PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]-[4]) [5] \$145,306 NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+ \$21,250.00 TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION: NONE TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: (PENDING APPROVAL) BUDGET ESTIMATE: \$0.00 ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: \$0.00 RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE: Operation Superintendent Date Approved By: (*\$10K or 25%) Village Manager N/A Contractor Date Approved By: Village President Attest:									
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([1]+[2]) [3] \$124,056 PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL) [4] \$21,250 PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]-[4]) [5] \$145,306 NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+ \$21,250.00 TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION: NONE TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: (PENDING APPROVAL) BUDGET ESTIMATE: \$0.00 ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: \$0.00 RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE: Operation Superintendent Date Approved By: Village Manager N/A Contractor Date Approved By: Village President Attest:	RIGINAL CONTRA	ACT AMOUNT:				[1]	\$124,056.00		
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL) PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]-[4]) NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+ \$21,250.00 TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION: TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: (PENDING APPROVAL) BUDGET ESTIMATE: ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: S0.00 RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE: Operation Superintendent Date Approved By: (+\$10K or 25%) Village Manager N/A Contractor Date Attest:	OTAL OF PREVIO	OUS AUTHORIZED CHA	ANGE C	RDERS:		[2]	\$0.00		
PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]-[4]) [5] \$145,306 NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+ \$21,250.00 TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION: NONE TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: (PENDING APPROVAL) BUDGET ESTIMATE: \$0.00 ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: \$0.00 RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE: Operation Superintendent Date Approved By: (*510K or 25%) Village Manager N/A Contractor Date Approved By: (*510K or 25%) Village President Attest:	URRENT CONTR	ACT AMOUNT: ([1]+[2])			[3]	\$124,056.00		
NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+ \$21,250.00 TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION: NONE TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: (PENDING APPROVAL) BUDGET ESTIMATE: \$0.00 ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: \$0.00 RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE: Operation Superintendent Date Approved By: (<\$10K or 25%) Village Manager N/A Approved By: (<\$10K or 25%) Village President Attest:	ROPOSED CHAN	IGE ORDER: (PENDIN	IG APPI	ROVAL)		[4]	\$21,250.00		
TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION: TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: (PENDING APPROVAL) BUDGET ESTIMATE: ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: S0.00 RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE: Operation Superintendent Date Approved By: (<\$10K or 25%) Village Manager N/A Contractor Date Approved By: (>\$10K or 25%) Village President Attest:	ROPOSED REVIS	SED CONTRACT AMOU	JNT: (P	ENDING AP	PROVAL) ([3]-[4])	[5]	\$145,306.00		
TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION: TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: (PENDING APPROVAL) BUDGET ESTIMATE: ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: S0.00 RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE: Operation Superintendent Date Approved By: (<\$10K or 25%) Village Manager N/A Contractor Date Approved By: (>\$10K or 25%) Village President Attest:	ET OF ALL CHAN	IGE ORDERS: (PEND	ING API	PROVAL) ([2	2]+ \$21,250.0	0			
TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: (PENDING APPROVAL) BUDGET ESTIMATE: \$0.00 ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: \$0.00 RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE: Operation Superintendent Date Approved By: (<\$10K or 25%) Village Manager N/A Contractor Date Approved By: Village President Attest:		•		,					
BUDGET ESTIMATE: ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: \$0.00 RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE: Operation Superintendent Date Approved By: (<\$10K or 25%) Village Manager N/A Approved By: Village President Attest:			PROVA	(L)					
RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE: Operation Superintendent Operation Superintendent Approved By: (<\$10K or 25%) Village Manager N/A Contractor Approved By: Village President Attest:		•		,	\$0.0	0			
Operation Superintendent Operation Superintendent Operation Superintendent Operation Superintendent Operation Superintendent Operation Superintendent Approved By: (<\$10K or 25%) Village Manager Approved By: Village President Attest:									
Operation Superintendent Date Approved By: (<\$10K or 25%) Village Manager Approved By: (>\$10K or 25%) Village President Attest:	ECOMMENDED	FOR ACCEPTANCE:							
Operation Superintendent Date Approved By: (<\$10K or 25%) Village Manager Approved By: (>\$10K or 25%) Village President Attest:	1500	6.11	< .						
N/A Approved By: Contractor Date (<\$10K or 25%) Village Manager Approved By: Village President Attest:	peration Superinte		<u>J</u> A ate	pproved By:	Director of Finance		Dat		
N/A Approved By: Contractor Date (<\$10K or 25%) Village Manager Approved By: Village President Attest:									
N/A Approved By: Contractor Date (>\$10K or 25%) Village President Attest:					Villago Managor		Dat		
Contractor Date (>\$10K or 25%) Village President Attest:			,	,	Village Mariager		Dat		
Attest:	V/A		A	pproved By:					
Director of Public Works Date Attest: Village Clerk	Contractor	D	ate (>\$10K or 25%)	Village President		Dat		
Director of Public Works Date Village Clerk				Attest:					
	Director of Public W	Vorks D	ate		Village Clerk		Dat		
Assistant Finance Director Date	Assistant Finance I	Director D	ate						
Assistant t mands Director Sate	rooiotant Finance L	J.100(0)	<u> </u>						
It is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that all bonds, permits,	4.1adans4	as mark of this absence and	a th -4 41	o Contractor	narone that all bands	parmit	e		